CAUSE NO. DC-14-13177

DICKEY'S BARBECUE	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT
RESTAURANTS, INC.	§	
	§	
Plaintiff	§	
	§	
V.	§ .	OF DALLAS COUNTY,
	§	TEXAS
	§	
CLARENCE DEWITT, CLARENCE	§	
DEWITT, THERESE PIRELLI,	§	
JOSEPH PIRELLI, AND	§ -	
PDQUE, INC.	§	
Defendants	§	160th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

AFFIDAVIT OF WILLIAM G. SHEEHAN REGARDING SERVICE OF PROCESS ON DEFENDANT, CLARENCE DEWITT

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared William G. Sheehan, the person whose identity is known to me, who, being by me duly sworn to tell the truth, upon his oath, deposed and testified as follows:

- 1. "My name is William G. Sheehan. I have over 30 years of experience as a private investigator and private process server.
- 2. "Indiana state law does not currently require private process servers to be licensed and the State of Indiana does not have any education or registration requirements for private process servers.
- 3. "The Indiana Professional Licensing Agency, Private Investigator & Security Guard Licensing Board grants licenses to businesses based on the qualifications of one individual. However, the Indiana Professional Licensing Agency, Private Investigator & Security Guard Licensing Board does not grant licenses to individual employees or individual owners of licensed entities.

"My corporate entity, William Sheehan & Associates, Inc. d/b/a Lake County Civil Process Service, is licensed by Indiana Professional Licensing Agency, Private Investigator & Security Guard Licensing Board under License Number PI21000520. I am individually licensed as a private detective in the State of Illinois under License Number 115-0000840.

"On February 26, 2015 at 3:51 p.m., Natasha S. Fedorov, Corporate Counsel for Dickey's Barbecue Restaurants, Inc., emailed me: (i) Dickey's Barbecue Restaurants, Inc.'s Original Petition and Application for Injunctive Relief filed against the Defendants in this case; and (ii) the Citation for Clarence Dewitt.

6. "On February 28, 2015 at 5:05 p.m., I personally served Dickey's Barbecue Restaurants, Inc.'s Original Petition and Application for Injunctive Relief on Clarence Dewitt at 2931 Strong Street, Highland, Indiana 46322.

"My sworn Affidavit of Special Process Server detailing my personal service of 7. process on Clarence Dewitt is attached hereto as Exhibit 1."

WILLIAM G. SHEEHAN

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on the 5th day of June 2015, to certify which witness my hand and official seal of office.

KATHERINE J. SHEEHAN. NOTARY PUBLIC

EXHIBIT 1

FORM NO. 353-3 - CITATION THE STATE OF TEXAS

To: CLARENCE DEWITT
2931 STRONG ST
HIGHLAND IN 46322

GREETINGS:

You have been sued. You may employ an attorney. If you or your attorney do not file a written answer with the clerk who issued this citation by 10 o'clock a.m. of the Monday next following the expiration of twenty days after you were served this citation and petition, a default judgment may be taken against you. Your answer should be addressed to the clerk of the **160th District Court** at 600 Commerce Street, Ste. 101, Dallas, Texas 75202.

Said Plaintiff being DICKEY'S BARBECUE RESTAURANTS, INC.

Filed in said Court 11th day of November, 2014 against

CLARENCE DEWITT ET AL

For Suit, said suit being numbered <u>DC-14-13177</u>, the nature of which demand is as follows: Suit on **CNTR CNSMR COM DEBT** etc. as shown on said petition, a copy of which accompanies this citation. If this citation is not served, it shall be returned unexecuted.

WITNESS: GARY FITZSIMMONS, Clerk of the District Courts of Dallas, County Texas. Given under my hand and the Seal of said Court at office this 24th day of November, 2014.

ATTEST: GARY FITZSIMMONS, Clerk of the District Courts of Dallas, County, Texas

By____/s/ Christi Underwood______, Deputy CHRISTI UNDERWOOD



ESERVE

CITATION

DC-14-13177

DICKEY'S BARBECUE RESTAURANTS, INC. vs. CLARENCE DEWITT, et al

ISSUED THIS 24th day of November, 2014

GARY FITZSIMMONS Clerk District Courts, Dallas County, Texas

By: CHRISTI UNDERWOOD, Deputy

Attorney for Plaintiff

JES ALEXANDER

THE LAW OFFICES OF DAVID M

PRUESSNER

THREE GALLERIA TOWER

13155 NOEL ROAD SUITE 1025

DALLAS TX 75240

972-991-6700

DALLAS COUNTY SERVICE FEES NOT PAID

OFFICER'S RETURN

Case No.: DC-14-13177

Court No.160th District Co	ourt				
Style: DICKEY'S BARBE	CUE RESTAURANTS, INC	·.			
VS.					
CLARENCE DEWITT, et	al				
Came to hand on the	day of	, 20	, ato'clock_	M. Executed at	······································
within the County of	a	t o'clock	M. on the	day of	
20, by c	elivering to the within named	i			
	_			endorsed on same date of delivery. T	he distance actually traveled by
me in serving such process	s wasmiles and m	y fees are as follows: To	certify which witness my ha	nd.	
	For serving Citation	\$			
	For mileage	\$		County,	_
	For Notary	\$		Deput	
		(Must be verified if	served outside the State of	Texas.)	
Signed and sworn to by the	e said	before me this	day of	, 20,	
to certify which witness m	y hand and seal of office.				
			Notary Public	County	

FILED DALLAS COUNTY 3/3/2015 11:11:03 AM FELICIA PITRE DISTRICT CLERK

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS CAUSE NUMBER DC-14-13177

AFFIDAVIT OF SPECIAL PROCESS SERVER

Clarence Dewitt by: WILLIAM G. SHEEHAN, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that he served process on

KATHERINE J. SHEEHAN NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL STATE OF INDIANA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 24, 2021	Mathemas Alberta (Notary Public)	Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1 st lay of March, 2015.	STATE OF INDIANA)) ss: COUNTY OF LAKE)	Notary Public:	After due search, careful inquiry and diligent attempts at the serve the above named party with a copy of the Citation and Dickinjunctive Relief for one of the following reasons: Unknown at Address; Address Does Not Exist; Evading Service; Service Cancelled By Litigant; Other:	ocation of Service: 2931 Strong Street, Highland, ate Received: 2/26/2015 Date Served: ex: Male Race: Caucasian	Injunctive kellet with the kegistered Agent, Authorized person or partner of the named party Place, Date and Time of Service Name of Person Served: Clarence Dewitt	Substitute Service: Leaving a copy of the Citation and I Injunctive Relief with a member of the family, over the age contents thereof and further mailing a copy of the Citation at for Injunctive Relief to the above named party by US Mail on Corporate Service: Leaving a copy of the Citation and D	Manner of Service Personal Service: Leaving a copy of the Citation Injunctive Relief, with the named party.
5.		DATE TIME 1. 2/27/2015 5:55 PM	ATTEMPTED SERVICES:	William G. Sheehan	After due search, careful inquiry and diligent attempts at the address listed above, I have been unable to serve the above named party with a copy of the Citation and Dickey's Original Petition and Application for Injunctive Relief for one of the following reasons: Unknown at Address; Address Does Not Exist; Moved, Left No Forwarding Address; Evading Service; Service Cancelled By Litigant; Unable to Serve in a Timely Fashion; Other:	nd, Indiana 46322 rd: 2/28/2015 Time: 5:05 PM Approximate Age: 48	ed person or partner of the named party.	Substitute Service: Leaving a copy of the Citation and Dickey's Original Petition and Application for Injunctive Relief with a member of the family, over the age of thirteen (13), informing that person of the contents thereof and further mailing a copy of the Citation and Dickey's Original Petition and Application for Injunctive Relief to the above named party by US Mail on , 201 Corporate Service: Leaving a copy of the Citation and Dickey's Original Petition and Application for	nner of Service Personal Service: Leaving a copy of the Citation and Dickey's Original Petition and Application for anctive Relief, with the named party.